

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN ROBINSON, *et al.*,

Applicants,

v.

PHIL MURPHY, GOVERNOR OF NEW JERSEY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

TO THE HONORABLE SAMUEL ALITO, ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE UNITED STATES
SUPREME COURT AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO JUSTICE
ALITO FOR AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPELLATE REVIEW**

CHRISTOPHER A. FERRARA
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
420 Route 46 East, Suite 7
Fairfield, NJ 07004-6092
(973) 244-9895

MICHAEL G. MCHALE
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
10506 Burt Circle, Suite 110
Omaha, NE 68114
(402) 501-8586

STEPHEN M. CRAMPTON
Counsel of Record
THOMAS BREJCHA
PETER BREEN
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
309 West Washington Street,
Suite 1250
Chicago, IL 60606
(662) 255-9439
scrampton@thomasmoresociety.org

Counsel for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF APPENDICES	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	2
I. FAILING AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL, APPLICANTS AGREE THIS COURT SHOULD VACATE AND REMAND IN LIGHT OF <i>BROOKLYN DIOCESE</i> AND <i>HARVEST ROCK</i>	2
II. UNDER <i>BROOKLYN DIOCESE</i> , YOUR HONOR OR THIS COURT SHOULD ENJOIN PENDING APPEAL NEW JERSEY’S CAPACITY LIMITATIONS ON RELIGIOUS GATHERINGS	6
III. THE MASK MANDATE IS RIDDLED WITH EXEMPTIONS THAT TRIGGER STRICT SCRUTINY.	14
IV. THE EQUITABLE FACTORS WEIGH HEAVILY IN FAVOR OF APPLICANTS	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix 1 - Opinion in *Robinson, et al v. Murphy, et al.*, Civil Action No. 20-5420, U.S. District Court, District of New Jersey, filed Oct. 2, 2020

Appendix 2 - Emergency Application for Writ of Injunction, *Harvest Rock Church, et al. v. Newsom*, 20A94, Supreme Court of the United States, filed Nov. 20, 2020

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	13
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	11
<i>Denver Bible Church v. Azar</i> , No. 120CV02362DDDNRN, 2020 WL 6128994 (D. Colo. Oct. 15, 2020), <i>motion for stay pending appeal granted</i> , (No. 20-1377, 10th Cir. Oct. 22, 2020).....	17
<i>Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom</i> , No. 20A94 (U.S. Dec. 3, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harvest Rock Church, Inc. v. Newsom</i> , 977 F.3d 728, 734 (9th Cir. 2020)	11, 13
<i>Harvest Rock Church, Inc. v. Newsom</i> , No. 20-6414, 2020 WL 5265564 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2020)	46
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	1, 3
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 2020 WL 6948354 (U.S. Nov. 25, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)	1, 3, 4
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
U.S. Const., amend. I.....	2, 4, 8
Luke Andrews, “Supermarkets are the most common ‘exposure setting’ for COVID,” Daily Mail (Nov. 20, 2020)	10
Mary Kekatos, “Are grocery store workers COVID-19 super spreaders?,” Daily Mail (Oct. 29, 2020).....	10
